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Working for the best outcomes 
for Central Otago 
 
Tēnā koe 
 

It has been another year where Central Otago District Council has delivered to the people of 
our district. We are proud to have continued to provide a high level of service for our 
community. 
 
We are in the midst of the largest capital works programme in our history, with numerous 
large-scale projects in train. By April 2023, Alexandra should have more aesthetically 
pleasing and legally compliant water thanks to the Lake Dunstan Water Supply project. An 
improvement to the Clyde water supply bringing it up to full compliance is also included in 
the project. Within a few short months after that, the Clyde Wastewater project will get a 
significant portion of our third-largest town off septic tanks. Clyde has also benefitted from 
more parking and a new playground in Miners Lane alongside the completion of the piazza-
styled development of Lodge Lane, both of which have been welcomed by the incredible 
number of cyclists enjoying the Lake Dunstan Trail. 
 
These are just the bigger projects amongst a range of initiatives across the district. 
 
We are actively addressing some of our infrastructure challenges – things like the 
replacement and moving of the Omakau sludge ponds, which the Manuherekia River 
recently breached causing wastewater spillage into the river. The management of the ponds 
will be handed over to a new entity as part of the Three Waters reform, and we want to make 
sure that we have done right by the community with that piece of infrastructure before then. 
 
Also pressing in the infrastructure space is the development of our bridge strategy to identify 
the most effective path forward to replacing our aged bridges across our network as they 
reach the end of their lives and/or fall victim to greater flooding events brought on by climate 
change.  
 
Speaking of climate change, Council continues to work well toward its target set in June 
2021 of reducing its carbon footprint by 55% in five years. Two big steps along that path 
have been achieved with the coal-fired burner at the main office in Alexandra being replaced 
with a more sustainable wood chip model and the LPG fired heating system at the Cromwell 
Pool being replaced with a system that uses heat taken from the town water supply. The 
next big initiative in this space, being the introduction of a green waste/organics wheelie bin 
collection, will get underway next year. 
 
Financially, this last year has been in some ways business as usual, but in other ways that is 
not at all the case. As this was year two of the Long-term Plan with no significant changes 
being proposed from that Plan, Council was not required to, and did not, consult with the 
community. That is the business as usual part.  Council did however enter into new territory  
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with taking on debt through the Local Government Funding Agency. There has been a sense 

of some pride at times that this council has been debt free, but the sense in taking on long

term debt to fund long-term infrastructure, so the future users of that infrastructure pay their 

share makes perfect sense. It needs to be remembered that much of this debt is attached to 

Three Waters projects and that debt will transfer with the assets when the reforms kick in on 

1 July 2024. Council continues to maintain a fiscally prudent hand on the finances, a vitally 

important practice in times of such uncertainty. 

Like every other part of the community, CODC has found the last 12 months to have been 

very challenging - we have had to continue to navigate our way through Covid, deal with 

supply chain issues and staffing shortages, grapple with inflation, and witness the horror and 

consequences of the largest war in Europe since World War Two. Despite all of this, your 

Council has strived to keep a high level of service and delivery of key projects. We are proud 

to have achieved so much even in an environment of such uncertainty. 

We will continue to put you, our community, first as we navigate the year ahead. This is 

particularly so in the face of the reform the local government sector is facing. Because Three 

Waters Reform has been mandated by Central Government, all decisions made regarding 

wastewater, drinking water and stormwater, need to be done through a lens that says 

Council will not be handling these functions in less than two years' time. When decisions 

need to be made on infrastructure, they are made with 30 to 50-year timeframes, so 

everything we do in this space is impacted by the reforms. We do not have the option of 

behaving as if these reforms will not go ahead as the law to make them happen is drafted 

and before a Parliament where the majority appears determined to pass it. Council has, 

while voicing its opposition, maintained a position of working hard from inside the tent to try 

to achieve the best outcome for the Central Otago of the future when these, or some other 

replacement Three Waters reform, happen. 

The same applies to the reform of the Resource Management Act which is ongoing as well 

as the Future for Local Government review that is presently underway. There has not been 

so much change in Local Government since the reforms of 1989-1990 and having your voice 

heard through these changes is, and remains, a priority. 

We look forward to working with a new Council over the next three years to ensure the best 

outcomes for Central Otago, today, tomorrow and for many years into the future. 

Nga mihi 

Tim Cadogan 

Central Otago Mayor 

Louise van der Voort 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 
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Connecting community 

Community engagement 

Council’s Communications team implemented the web-based Let’s Talk consultation 
platform. Let’s Talk Korero Mai Central Otago has been introduced to enhance the visibility 
of Council’s community engagement processes and create a more user-friendly experience. 
The online site is where users can register to share ideas, discuss important topics and 
provide feedback to Council.  

Council meetings livestreamed 
In keeping up with the digital age, as well as COVID-19 restrictions and the impact of the 
ongoing virus in our communities, Council now has a new internal reporting system, 
InfoCouncil. 

The system is fully embedded into the organisation, with all meetings livestreamed to the 
community. This service has improved process efficiencies and reaches a far greater 
audience given our vast district.   

Digitisation of services 
The ‘My CODC’ digital customer portal https://mycodc.codc.govt.nz/  is now live and 
accessible through the Council’s website, with initial online services available for a number 
of Council’s activities. This will enable our customers to better engage with us online via 
various online forms. The goal is to continue rolling out more over the coming year. We have 
also improved our online payments functionality, and digitisation of physical property files is 
now 37% complete (of the 15,000 properties). You can now also access the operative district 
plan through the Geospatial Information System: https://data.codc.govt.nz/ 

Welcoming Communities 

The Mayor and CEO signed the Statement of Commitment to the Welcoming Communities 
programme at a ceremony in December 2021, with Council’s Executive Team, key staff and 
Welcoming Communities Advisory Group members present.  The ceremony provided an 
opportunity to acknowledge the Advisory Group and indicate Council’s leadership support for 
the programme.   
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In March 2022 Welcoming Communities partnered with Neighbourhood Support to celebrate 
Neighbours Day Aotearoa-Kai Connections. In May 2022, Welcoming Communities 
partnered with Business South to sponsor the Newcomer Leadership Scholarship to attend 
the Central Otago Leadership Academy.  
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Promoting our place  
 

Events  
A project to identify Tourism Central Otago and Council’s role in promoting, supporting and 
attracting visitor events to the district has progressed to a draft stage, with stakeholder 
consultation due to take place in the second quarter of 2022/2023. 
 
The Regional Events Fund has supported several existing local events and attracted new 
events to the region including: Alexandra Blossom Festival, Nevis 1200, Light Up Cromwell, 
Spirited Women’s Adventure Race, The Prospector MTB Race and the Crankworx Summer 
Series. 
 

 
 
New event infrastructure has been secured for use by local events including gazebos, 
marquees, a timing clock and a start/finish gantry. 
 
A new event organisers’ toolkit was released as a resource for event organisers, clubs and 
individuals to plan, run and enhance events in Central Otago - 
https://centralotagonz.com/experience/events/toolkit/  
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Eden Hore Central Otago 
A dedicated Eden Hore Central Otago website has been established. The website 
www.edenhorecentralotago.com offers an introduction to the collection and stories, as well 
as detailed information about past and future activities, plus how to purchase limited edition 
photographs of the collection by renowned photographer Derek Henderson. 

  
In October 2021, Council hosted an evening for the community to describe the opportunities 
being explored with the Eden Hore Central Otago programme. The evening included a first 
viewing of a series of photographs by Henderson, with the Eden Hore collection and Central 
Otago landscapes as the focal point. The event was attended by over 85 key stakeholders, 
who gained a behind the scenes update on the project, as presented by the Eden Hore 
Central Otago steering group. 
 
The Dowse Art Museum in Lower Hutt showcased the Eden Hore Central Otago collection at 
an exhibition entitled ‘Eden Hore: High Fashion/High Country’. The exhibition was held 
between 4 December 2021 and 20 March 2022 and attracted more than 36,000 visitors. A 
selection of 25 garments and images from the Eden Hore Central Otago Collection were 
displayed. The Dowse Museum is one of New Zealand’s leading contemporary art galleries, 
and it hosted the exhibition as part of the museum’s full-year 50th anniversary programme. 

  
Manatū Taonga (Ministry for Culture and Heritage) provided a $20,000 grant to the Eden 
Hore Central Otago project, through the Te Urungi Innovating Aotearoa programme in July 
2021. This funding has been utilised to develop a business case for a transportable visitor 
experience.  
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Improving our services and 
facilities 
 

Alexandra northern reservoir  
A new 4,000m3 bolted steel water 
reservoir has been designed and 
constructed at the existing site, which is 
accessed off Gilligan’s Gully Road. 
 
The new reservoir will be leak tested in 
September 2022 and then commissioned 
when the Lake Dunstan Water Treatment 
Plant is finished in May 2023.  

 

Cromwell pump station emergency storage 
Improved storage capacity to minimise wastewater overflows from pump stations at Alpha 
Street and Melmore Terrace were completed in March 2022, using the Water Stimulus 
Delivery funding of $1.8 million for the wastewater resilience improvement project. 
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Roxburgh street upgrades 

Scotland Street in Roxburgh had new kerbing installed in July 2021. This will improve road 
safety and create more space for community activities in the heart of Roxburgh, and will 
accommodate new street furniture. 
 

Miners Lane 

The Miners Lane reserve area had a new road constructed in June 2022, which involved a 
significant retaining structure and native planting, to blend in with the associated earthworks 
in the surrounding environment. The upper and lower portions of Stage 1 were connected by 
the new path winding down the hill. 

 

 
  

Waste Collection Contract Awarded 
The new waste services contract was awarded to Envirowaste on 30 June 2022, bringing 
more sustainable and efficient waste management services to Central Otago households 
from July 2023. This includes the introduction of a new organic kerbside waste 
collection.  Other services include a transfer station operation, glass crushing plant 
operation, organics facility operation, and the servicing of drop-off containers for rural 
recycling and waste. 
 
The new contract is a significant step forward for Central Otago’s commitment towards 
sustainable waste management and will see approximately 1,400 tonnes of waste that was 
otherwise destined for landfill converted into compost. 
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From 1 July 2023, EnviroWaste will take up responsibility for the district’s waste 
management services and the following kerbside waste collection changes will take place: 
 The existing 240L (red lid) rubbish bin will be repurposed as the organics bin with a 

green lid and be collected weekly. This will be achieved by swapping the lids on the 
bins in service. 

 The red lid rubbish bin will still be collected fortnightly, but residents will be moved to a 
smaller 140L rubbish bin. 

 The 240L glass (blue) bin will be retained but collected every four weeks. 
 The 240L mixed recycling (yellow) bin will continue to be collected fortnightly. Bin clips 

will be installed on all mixed recycling bins. 
 

Dogs 
A huge improvement has been made to our dog control service since it was brought back in 
house, with faster response times and an increased visibility through a new sign written van.  

 
There has also been a significant reduction in barking and roaming dog complaints, and our 
dog control officer is working to address the issue through increased patrols. 

 

Alexandra Library Renovation Project 
On 6 July 2022, Council approved the Chief Executive to progress the concept plan through 
to detailed design, construction partner and quotation project phases. 
 
We are also awaiting the outcome of a funding application from the Three Waters Better Off 
Support Package, to meet a budget shortfall for an enhanced design. 
 
The aim is to create a modern future-proofed space – a space that not only provides 
traditional library services, but offers a flexible space for the community to use to come 
together to connect, create and collaborate.  



  

13 

Planning for our future 
 

Alexandra Airport Masterplan 

The next planned stage of development at the airport is a hangar precinct for 20-30 sites, 
due to be completed in the 2022/23 year.   

 
A Masterplan for the airport was completed to provide guidance for decision making and 
planning for future development, and long-term protection of the airport as a local aviation 
asset. The Masterplan contains technical details about the airport and airport users, and also 
a development plan to guide the location of development sites and activities. 
 

Destination management plan 

In partnership with Kāi Tahu a new Central Otago Destination Management Plan was 
developed after extensive research and engagement with communities, visitors, tourism 
operators and other local and national stakeholders. The plan was presented to and 
approved by Council in late April 2022, and focuses on the future that our community aspires 
to for its place, and how tourism can help achieve these ambitions. 
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Our results 
 
Our projects for the 2021/2022 year, including those captured in our highlights on the 
previous pages were achieved. We are mindful that some projects are still in progress and 
there are major capital works on the horizon. We will manage these within the limits of our 
financial strategy. 
 
Council ended the year with a surplus of $28.396 million after tax. 
 
5-Year Financial 
Performance 

2021/22 2020/21 2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Rates revenue * 35,545 32,561 31,140 29,510 28,300 
Other revenue** 48,536 29,699 34,672 34,622 18,830 
Total revenue 84,081 62,240 65,812 64,131 47,130 
Employee benefit expenses 12,491 11,109 10,218 9,697 8,721 
Depreciation and 
amortisation 

10,629 9,999 9,041 11,567 12,114 

Other expenses 32,565 28,809 34,483 25,437 21,219 
Total expenditure 55,685 49,917 53,742 46,701 42,054 
Net surplus (deficit)* 28,396 12,323 12,070 17,429 5,076 
Working capital (net) 5,600 12,577 15,404 19,966 18,847 
Total assets 1,110,883 893,523 886,892 841,122 721,531 
Cash flows from operating 
activities 

 22,192  16,788 12,024 19,428 13,848 

* Note: includes revenue 
from water meter charges 

 
        

** Note: includes vested 
and previously 
unrecognised assets 

10,032 6,489 9,512 10,300 1,912 

 

52k

89k

340k

458k

806k

2.399 million

2.843 million

5.673 million

10.032 million

10.556 million

15.425 million

35.545 million
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Profit on sale of assets

Interest

Direct charges revenue – full cost recovery 

Rental revenue

Gains on revaluation of investment properties

Regulatory fees

Development and financial contributions

User fees and other income

Vested & previously unrecognised assets

Land Sales

Subsidies and Grants
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Where our revenue comes from
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How the money is spent by activity  
 
Total expenditure of $55.7 million 
 

 
 
Key Facts and Figures for 2021/22 
$84.0 million = Council’s total revenue 
$55.7 million = Council’s total expenditure 
$12.8 billion = our rateable capital value at 30 June 2022 
$6.7 billion = our rateable land value at 30 June 2022 
$5.0 million = the district’s debt 
14,568 = the number of rateable properties in our district (14,429 in 2020/21) 
$1.110 billion = the current book value of our district’s non-current assets 
 

Borrowing Limits 

Item 
Borrowing Limit/ LGFA 

Lending Covenant 
Actual 

Results 

Net external debt as a percentage of total revenue* <175% 6% 

Net external debt as a percentage of total value of assets <10% 0% 

Net external interest as a percentage of total revenue* <20% 0% 

Net external interest as a percentage of annual rates 
revenue (debt secured under debenture) 

<25% 0% 

liquidity (term debt + committed loan facilities + available 
cash or cash equivalents) over existing external debt 

>10% above projected 
peak borrowing over 

ensuing 12-month period 

235% 

Water
10%

Wastewater
8%

Stormwater
1%

Roading
16%

Environmental Services
11%

Planning, Regulatory 
and Community 

Development
11%

Pools Parks and 
Cemeteries

11%

Property and 
Community Services

20%

Service Centres and Libraries
3%

Community, Economic and Strategic Development
7%

Governance & Corporate Services
2%
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How we measure success 
 
Council has 11 activity groups and each of these has its own section in the full Annual 
Report. This is snapshot of our results. The graphs below provide a summary of the results, 
showing the percentage of targets achieved and not achieved. 
 
We use a range of measures to monitor our service performance. The measures cover 
attributes relating to our service delivery such as timeliness, responsiveness, accessibility, 
safety, statutory compliance and sustainability. 
 

 
 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Water (12)

Wastewater (7)

Stormwater (7)

Roading (12)

Environmental Services  (4)

Planning, Regulatory & Community Devt (7)

Pools, Parks & Cemeteries (6)

Property & Community Facilities (7)

Service Centres & Libraries (7)

Regional Identity, Tourism & Economic Devt (1)

Governance & Corporate Services (3)

Performance Measure Results

Achieved Not Achieved

52.05 

53.42 

55.71 

47.95 

46.58 

44.29 

-

-

2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0

2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1

2 0 2 1 / 2 0 2 2

Performance Measure Results by year

% Achieved % Not Achieved % Not Measured
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WATER 
The number of performance measures achieved in 2021/2022 improved by one measure 
from the previous financial year.  
 Annual real losses from the network reticulation system (leaks, metering and 

inaccuracies) met target 
 Average consumption of water per day met target.  
 Water network callouts met target.  This is due to the quick response of staff and 

contractors maintaining efficient response times.  
 

WASTEWATER 
The number of performance measures improved in 2021/2022 compared to the previous 
year.  
 The number of complaints increased in from 9.26 per 1,000 connections in 2020/21 to 

10.17 per 1,000 connections in 2021/22.  
 Compliance with discharge consents did not meet target.  This was due to Alexandra 

abatement notice being cancelled by Otago Regional Council; Cromwell and the 
Roxburgh Wastewater Treatment Plant - significant non-compliance for nitrogen levels 
recorded in the treated discharge; Omakau Wastewater Treatment Plant - significant 
non-compliance for consented volume limits and two occurrences of exceeding the 
bacterial limits in the treated discharge  

 A decline in the number of dry weather sewerage overflows from the sewerage 
scheme compared to the previous year with 1.49 per 1,000 connections compared to 
2.26 in the previous year.   

 

STORMWATER 
The number of performance measure targets met in 2021/22 continues to improve.  
 Response times to attend flood events remained on target. The median time to get to 

site was ≤ 1 hour.  
 Public complaints relating to stormwater remained slightly above target of 2.1 per 

1,000 properties against a target of < 2 per 1,000 connections.  
 There were no flooding events during 2021/22.  

 

ROADING 
The number of performance measures saw a decline in targets met during 2021/22 
compared with the previous year.  
 The average quality of sealed roads measured by smooth travel exposure is 97%, 

exceeding the target of 90%, however down by 1% in 2020/21. 
 Customer satisfaction with the condition of unsealed roads decreased to 66%, below 

the target of 70%. Based on the survey results, customers expressed gravel roads 
need grading more often. 

 During the financial year, 19.55km (3.6%) of sealed roads were resurfaced, this is 
above the 3.9% per annum target for resurfacing.  

 Customer service request response times within 10 days did not meet target 
compared with the previous year. This is due to staff vacancies contributing to longer 
response times. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
The number of performance measures achieved in 2021/2022 remained the same compared 
to 2020/2021.   
 A decline in customer satisfaction by residents satisfied with waste services in 

2021/2022 with a 59% target achieved compared to 86% in the previous year.  
 Overall performance in total amounts of material sent to landfill increased with 9,991 

tonnes of waste to landfill. 
 Compliance with resource consents for transfer stations, closed and operational 

landfills did not meet target. Minor non-compliance on all closed landfill consents were 
due to annual monitoring report submitted to ORC late. 

 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY  
The number of performance measures for Environmental Health achieved all of their 
measures in 2021/22. While the planning and building services areas seesawed throughout 
the year. 
 Building consents processed within statutory timeframes decreased by 3% from the 

previous year. This is due to an 11% increase overall in building consent applications 
and COVID-19. 

 Resource consents processed within statutory timeframes, decreased from 84% in 
2020/2021 to 81.6% in 2021/2022.  

 The percentage of LIMs issued within statutory timeframe achieved 100% of their 
target. 

 

POOLS, PARKS AND CEMETERIES 

Residential survey results with playgrounds in customer satisfaction decreased from 92% in 
2020/2021 to 81% in 2021/2022. There was no theme in the customer comments to 
determine why this target was not met. 
 Across the pools and programmes offered, customer satisfaction declined against 

target of 90% compared to 75% in 2021/22.  Customer survey comments were around 
issues with cost, temperature and cleanliness. 

 Parks and reserves customer satisfaction decreased from the previous year from 92% 
to 87%, this measure was still met. 

 Customer satisfaction in the process of cemeteries and burials increased target of 
90% in 2021/22 compared to the pervious year of 85%. 

 

PROPERTY AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES 

 The percentage of residents satisfied with community buildings resulted in 74% of the 
target not being met for 2021/2022.  This is a decline on the previous year by 2%. 
This may be due to the cost to hire. 

 A decline of 98% compliance with building WOF requirements were not met in 
2021/22. This is compared to full compliance in 2020/21.  

 There were no complaints from airport users or notifications from Civil Airways 
Corporation resulting in full compliance for this target.  
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SERVICE CENTRES AND LIBRARIES 

 Library users satisfied with the quality of services saw a decline from 96% in 
2020/2021 to 91% in 2021/2022.  

 Customer service request satisfaction with fast and efficient and issues dealt with 
decreased from 73% in 2020/21 to 76% in 2021/2022.   

 Satisfaction with initial contact presented declines in fast and efficient service and 
issues dealt with effectively from the customer survey. 

 

COMMUNITY, ECONOMIC AND STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT 
 New targets for this department in 2021/22 saw a decline in all but one performance 

measure.  The percentage of council administered documents in the policy and 
strategy register are current and have been reviewed within specified timeframes met 
target with 88.5% achieved. 

 Customer survey response rates to this years resident survey were lower than usual. 
There were a number of potential reasons for the decline and council will use their 
“Lets talk” survey platform for a better understanding. 

 One hui was facilitated by council for local people involved in community-led 
development.  It is hoped next year in 2022/23 this target will be achieved. 

 

GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 Customer survey satisfaction of 59% with performance of elected members 
decreased from 65% in the previous year.  

 Council also met target with no complaints regarding council’s democratic processes. 
 New targets in the Corporate Services area have all been met with success in 

percental of annual reports and long-term and annual plans adopted by Council within 
statutory timeframes. 

 No complaints have been upheld relating to the protection of individuals privacy when 
dealing with council. 
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Summary Financials  
for the year ended 30 June 2022 
 

2020/21 
Actual 

SUMMARY FINANCIALS 2021/22  
LTP Yr 1 

2021/22 
Actual 

$0000   $0000 $0000 

  Summary Statement of Comprehensive Revenue & Expenses     

62,240 Total revenue 69,829 84,081 

62,240 Total Revenue 69,829 84,081    
  

49,867 Total Expenditure  
(excluding finance costs and valuation losses) 

62,111 55,647 

50 Finance Costs 74 38 

49,917 Total expenditure 62,185 55,685 
-  Tax Expense -  -  

12,323 Surplus/(Deficit) before tax 7,644 28,396 
3,973 Total gains on asset revaluations (736)  167,045 

2,146 Gains (losses) on revaluation of sale of financial assets                    -  6  

18,442 Total comprehensive income 6,908 195,447    
  

  Summary Statement of Changes in Equity     

880,898 Opening Public Equity 1 July 891,344 899,340 
18,442 Total comprehensive income 6,908 195,447 

-  Transfers -  105 

899,340 Closing Public Equity 30 June 898,253 1,094,892  
Closing public equity comprises of: 

 
  

411,812 Accumulated funds 401,564 440,307 

487,468 Revaluation reserve 496,629 654,513 

80 Other reserves 80 80    
  

  Summary Statement of Financial Position     
880,898 Total ratepayers equity 891,344 899,340  

Represented by: 
 

  

26,760 Total current assets  33,201 16,597 

886,763 Total non current assets 896,045 1,094,286 

913,523 Total assets 929,246 1,110,883    
   

Less: 
 

  

(14,183)  Total current liabilities (5,988)  (10,997)  

-  Total non current liabilities (25,005)  (5,000)  

(14,183)  Total liabilities (30,993)  (15,997)  

899,340 Net assets 898,253 1,094,886    
  

  Summary Statement of Cash Flows     
16,788 Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 14,373  22,192 

(18,487)  Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (27,474) (25,471)  

-  Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities 24,335  5,000 

(1,699)  Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 11,234  1,721 
6,713 Opening cash 1 July 8,662  5,014 

5,014 Closing cash 30 June 19,896  6,735 
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Notes to the Summary Financial 
Statements 
 
The information included in this summary financial report has been extracted from Council’s 
full audited Annual Report and authorised for use by the Chief Executive Officer on 21 
December 2022. The full Annual Report was adopted by Council on 21 December 2022, and 
the full Annual Report and this summary received an unmodified audit opinion with an 
emphasis of matter relating to COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The primary objective of the Council is to provide goods or services for the community or 
social benefit rather than making a financial return. Accordingly, the Central Otago District 
Council has designated itself as a tier 1 Public Benefit Entity (PBE) for the purposes of the 
PBE International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS). The information in this 
summary report has been prepared in accordance with PBE FRS 43: Summary Financial 
Statements.  
 
The full financial statements complies with PBE IPSAS.  
 
The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statements. Council considers the carrying value of infrastructure assets reported 
reflect their fair value. The financial statements are presented in NZ dollars and all values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000).  
 
The Council has prepared this summary financial report in order to provide users with a 
succinct overview of Council performance. Users of the summary financial report should 
note that the information contained therein cannot be expected to provide as complete an 
understanding as provided by the full Annual Report of the Council. Users who require 
additional information are encouraged to access Council’s full Annual Report on our website 
www.codc.govt.nz.  
 
Users who do not have access to the website can request a printed version from the 
following:  
 
Central Otago District Council  
PO Box 122  
Alexandra 9340 
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Financial Summary  
Council ended the year with an after-tax surplus of $28.396 million compared to the 
budgeted surplus of $7.644 million. Revenue was $14.252 million higher than planned. This 
is mainly due to assets that were vested to Council and additional income was recognised 
from the Valuation Gain from investment property and forestry. The revenue and expenditure 
of land sales are itemised separately in the financial statements (the annual plan reports the 
profit on the sale of assets). Additional funding received from the Waka Kotahi, Strategic 
Tourism Assets Protection Programme, Three Waters Reform programme and Ministry of 
Business, Innovation and Enterprise.  
 
Overall expenditure for the financial year was lower than anticipated by $6.50 million.  This is 
mainly due to cost of sales from land sold in Alexandra during the year.   
 
Capital expenditure is behind schedule with uncompleted work being rescheduled for the 
2022-23 year. COVID-19 restrictions, contractor and material shortages have contributed to 
this. 

COVID-19 
COVID-19 continues to remain an unknown.  There are ongoing outbreaks of the five 
variants of interest, and there is no certainty that Central Otago District will not face future 
lockdowns over the next 12-months.  However, based on the 2021/22 financial year, Council 
has not seen a significant impact on our revenue streams or our activities.  

Related Parties  
All transactions with Council during the year by Councillors, Community Board members and 
key management staff, as part of a normal customer relationship, were limited to minor 
transactions, such as payment of rates and transfer station fees.  
 
Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are 
within a normal supplier or client/receipt relationship on terms and condition on more or less 
favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect the Council and group would have 
adopted in dealing with the party at arm’s length in the same circumstances 

Subsequent to Balance Date  
There were no subsequent events arising since the balance date. 
 
In June 2022, the Government introduced legislation to establish four publicly owned water 
services entities to take over responsibilities for service delivery and infrastructure from local 
authorities with effect from 1 July 2024. The legislation received royal assent from the 
Governor-General on 14 December 2022. The impact of these reforms will mean that the 
District Council will no longer deliver three waters services or own the assets required to 
deliver these services. In December 2022, the Government introduced the Water Services 
Legislation Bill, which will transfer assets and liabilities to the water services entities. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
To the readers of Central Otago District Council’s summary of the annual report 

for the year ended 30 June 2022 
 
 
The summary of the annual report was derived from the annual report of the Central Otago District 
Council (the District Council) for the year ended 30 June 2022.  
 
The summary of the annual report comprises the following information on pages 16 to 22:  
 

 the summary statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022;  

 the summaries of the statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses, statement of 
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2022;  

 the notes to the summary financial statements that include accounting policies and other 
explanatory information; and  

 the summary activity and service statements.  
 

Opinion  
 
In our opinion: 
  

 the summary of the annual report represents, fairly and consistently, the information regarding 
the major matters dealt with in the annual report; and  
 

 the summary statements comply with PBE FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements.  

 

Summary of the annual report  
 
The summary of the annual report does not contain all the disclosures required by generally 
accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. Reading the summary of the annual report and the 
auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the full annual report and the 
auditor’s report thereon.  
 
The summary of the annual report does not reflect the effects of events that occurred subsequent to 
the date of our auditor’s report on the full annual report.  

 

The full annual report and our audit report thereon  
 
We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the information we audited in the full annual report 
for the year ended 30 June 2022 in our auditor’s report dated 21 December 2022.    
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Our auditor’s report on the full annual report also includes an emphasis of matter paragraph drawing 
attention to the Government’s three waters reform programme. In June 2022, the Government 
introduced legislation to establish four publicly owned water services entities to take over 
responsibilities for service delivery and infrastructure from local authorities with effect from 1 July 
2024. The legislation received royal assent from the Governor-General on 14 December 2022. The 
impact of these reforms will mean that the District Council will no longer deliver three waters 
services or own the assets required to deliver these services. In December 2022, the Government 
introduced the Water Services Legislation Bill, which will transfer assets and liabilities to the water 
services entities. This matter is disclosed on page 22 of the summary financial statements.  

 
The District Council’s responsibility for the summary of the annual report  
 
The District Council is responsible for preparing the summary of the annual report which includes 
preparing summary statements, in accordance with PBE FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements.  

 
Auditor’s responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary of the annual report represents, 
fairly and consistently, the information regarding the major matters dealt with in the full annual 
report and whether the summary statements comply with PBE FRS 43: Summary Financial 
Statements.  
 
Our opinion on the summary of the annual report is based on our procedures, which were carried 
out in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the Professional 
and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) issued by the New 
Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board.  
 
Other than in our capacity as auditor, we have no relationship with, or interests in the District 
Council. 

 

 

 

Dereck Ollsson  

Audit New Zealand 

On behalf of the Auditor-General 

Christchurch, New Zealand 

21 December 2022 



 

 
 


